MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 67

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

- Sec. 2. Franchises, rights and privileges extended for unlimited period. The franchises, rights and privileges of said company heretofore granted to it by its said charter and acts amendatory thereof and additional thereto are hereby extended beyond the period of limitation now fixed by law, without limitation of term; subject otherwise, however, to all the terms, conditions and restrictions of said charter and acts amendatory thereof and additional thereto and to the general statutes of the state so far as heretofore or hereafter applicable, consistent herewith.
- Sec. 3. Existing statutes not affected; subject to provisions of revised statutes. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute, and all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with the applicable provisions of chapter 40 of the revised statutes of 1944 and acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto; and the extension of the term of the franchises, rights and privileges of said company without limitation shall not be deemed to affect the rights of the city of Portland, as set forth in said charter and amendments, nor the rights reserved to the state by general statute.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 67

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the City of Presque Isle.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 29, Art. II, § 9, repealed and Art. II-A, additional, Section 9 of article II of chapter 29 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby repealed and the following new article of said chapter, to be numbered II-A, is enacted in place thereof:

'ARTICLE II-A

- 'Sec. 1. Power of city council. No legislative ordinance, order or resolve passed by the city council shall take effect until 10 days after its passage except that the city council may, by a two-thirds yea and nay vote of its members, pass emergency resolves to take effect at the time indicated therein, but such emergency resolve shall contain a section in which the emergency is set forth and defined.
- Sec. 2. How invoked. The submission to the vote of the people of any proposed legislative ordinance, order or resolve, or of any legislative

ordinance, order or resolve enacted by the city council and which has not yet gone into effect, may be accomplished by the presentation of a petition therefor to the city council in the manner hereinafter provided. Any 25 registered voters of the city of Presque Isle may originate a petition putting in operation the initiative or the referendum, by signing such petition at the office of the city clerk. Whenever requested by 25 such voters, the city clerk shall prepare the proper petition with a copy of the ordinance, order or resolve to be submitted attached thereto and upon its being signed by said 25 voters, the city clerk shall file the petition and shall, during office hours for 15 business days thereafter, keep the same open for signature by registered voters of the city, and no such petition shall be signed or presented for signature at any place other than the clerk's office. At the expiration of said 15 days, the city clerk shall declare the petition closed and shall, at the first regular meeting of the city council thereafter, present to that body the petition with verification of that number of valid signatures thereto attached. If the number of valid signatures to said petition shall amount to 125 or more, the city council shall immediately take the necessary steps to submit to the voters of the city the question proposed in said petition; provided that in the case of the referendum the entire repeal of the ordinance, order or resolve sought to be referred, and in the case of the initiative, the passage by the city council of the desired ordinance, order or resolve, shall put an end to all proceedings under said petition.

Sec. 3. Effect of referendum petition. Whenever there has been originated as aforesaid a petition for the reference to the people of any such ordinance, resolve or order passed by the city council, and the required number of valid signatures has been obtained thereon for its presentation to the city council, the same shall be suspended from going into operation until it has been submitted to a vote of the people and has received the affirmative vote of a majority of the voters voting on said question.

Sec. 4. Form of petition. The petition used to originate the initiative or the referendum shall be substantially in the following form:

Petition to the Presque Isle City Council

For the submission to the People of the Question

Shall the ordinance, order or resolve, a copy of which is hereunto attached, be adopted?

We, the undersigned, under oath, depose and say that we are duly qualified voters of the city of Presque Isle, residing respectively at the addresses placed opposite our names, and we hereby petition the city council to submit the foregoing question to the voters of the city of Presque Isle.

CHAL. 01	TMIVE	TIE AND SPECIAL, 1991
Names	Residences	Date
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
Presque Isle, do solema	, the control of	signing of each of the
		City Clerk
Date		

- Sec. 5. Time of election. Within 10 days after an initiative or referendum petition with the required number of valid signatures is presented by the city clerk, the city council shall set a time for the holding of a special election at which the proposed or suspended ordinance, resolve or order shall be submitted to the voters of the city, which special election shall be held not less than 30 nor more than 60 days after such presentation, or the city council in its discretion may submit the matter at the next regular municipal election.
- Sec. 6. Publication. Whenever any ordinance, order, or resolve is required by the provisions of this article to be submitted to the voters of the city at any election, the city council must order r publication of the complete text thereof to be made in a newspaper published in the city of Presque Isle, such publication to be made not less than 7 days, nor more than 15 days prior to the election.
- Sec. 7. Form of ballot. The ballots used when voting on such proposed ordinances, orders or resolves, shall set forth the title thereof in full and state its general nature, and shall contain the words, "for the ordinance, order or resolve" and "against the ordinance, order or resolve."
- Sec. 8. Result of election. If a majority of the qualified voters voting on said proposed initiative ordinance, order or resolve or said referred ordinance, order or resolve, shall vote in favor thereof, such ordinance, order or resolve shall take effect 5 days after the declaration of the official canvass of the return of said election.
- Sec. 9. Conflicting ordinances, orders or resolves. Any number of proposed or referred ordinances, orders or resolves may be voted upon at the same election. In the event that 2 or more ordinances, orders or resolves adopted at the same election shall contain conflicting provisions, the ordinances.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

CHAP, 68

nance, order or resolve receiving the highest number of votes at such election shall be paramount, and all question of construction shall be determined accordingly.

- Sec. 10. Order on the ballot. In the event that 2 or more ordinances, orders or resolves are submitted at the same election, they shall be placed upon the ballot in order of the priority of the filing of the respective petitions and shall be given precedence upon the ballot over any and all questions submitted by the city council on its own initiative.
- Sec. 11 Further regulations. The city council shall, by ordinance, make such further regulations as shall be necessary to carry out the provisions of this article.
- Sec. 12. Ordinances, orders or resolves submitted to popular vote. The city council may submit on its own initiative a proposition for the enactment, repeal or amendment of any ordinance, order or resolve, except as herein otherwise provided, to be voted upon at any special or regular municipal election, and should such proposition receive a majority of the votes cast thereon at such election, such ordinance, order or resolve shall be enacted, repealed or amended accordingly. A special election, the warrant for which shall upon vote of the city council be issued by a member of the city council by vote designated for that duty, may be called at any time for any reason deemed advisable by the city council, except as herein otherwise provided.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 68

AN ACT to Limit, Define and Confirm the Powers and Purposes of the Lewiston-Auburn Transit Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Organization ratified and confirmed. The organization of the Lewiston-Auburn Transit Company under the provisions of chapter 65 of the revised statutes of 1930, now chapter 43 of the revised statutes of 1944, certificate of which is filed in the office of the secretary of state under date of January 29, 1941, successor to the Androscoggin & Kennebec Rail-